

ITEM NO.MM 2-F

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6664/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 22/09/2011 in APO No.85/2011
of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

STATE OF WEST BENGAL PUBLIC WORKS(ROADS)
DEPARTMENT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AFCONS INFRASTRUCTURE LTD.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 23/02/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR
Mr. Raja Chattarjee, Adv.
Mr. B.P. Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pradip Ghosh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pijush K. Roy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.

Since the sole respondent is represented on caveat,
service of notice is dispensed with.

SLP (C) 6664/2012

2

The respondent will be entitled to file its counter
affidavit to the Special Leave Petition within three weeks;
rejoinder, thereto, if any, may be filed within two weeks
thereafter.

In the meantime, the directions contained in the
order of 16th February, 2012, in EC No.492 of 2011, is
modified to the extent that before payment of the attached

sum of ` 16,54,51,393.58, is made to the award-holder, it
shall provide a Bank Guarantee of a nationalised Bank in
respect of the said sum in favour of the Project Director,
A.D.B. Road Project, Public Works (Roads) Department,
Government of West Bengal. The said Bank Guarantee has to

be kept valid, till the matter is heard out by this Court.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar